For Release Tuesday, R-1018
September 10, 1940

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF IABOR
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

SUPPLEMENTARY DETERIINATICN NO. 4, I¥ THE MATTER OF
APPLICATION FOR THE EXEMPTION OF THE QUARRYING OF
CRUSHED STONE FROM SURFACE OR OPEN CUTS FROM THE
MAXTMUM HOURS PROVISIONS OF TH. FAIR IABOR STANDARDS
ACT OF 1938, PART 526, AS AMENDED, OF THE REGULATICNS
ISSUED THEREUNDER, iND PARuGR.PH (8) OF T:E ORIGINAL
DETERMINATION MADE IN THE MMuTTER OF THE CRISHED STONE
INDUSTRY PURSUANT TO HELRING HELD JUNE 19, 1939.

WHEREAS, the Administrator determined after & public hearing held before
Herold Stein, Presiding Officer, on June 19, 1939 that:

1.

4,

There is a branch of the crushed stone industry wherein the plents
normelly shut down for sbout six months each year, except for em
insubstantial esmount of production that may be produced shortly
before or shortly after the main production secason. This branch
is located in the colder and, in general, more northerly parts

of the United Statecs; end

The plents in the northern branch cease opcration annually at a
regularly recurring scason of the ycar, cxcept for sales, main-
tenance, and similar work, beccause the materisls used by the
industry are not availeble for excavetion, handling and proccss-
ing in the form in which they must be excaveted, handled, and
processed, i. ¢., as unfrozen ledges and banks of blested rock,
because of climetic factors; =nd

‘The northcrn brench of the crushud stonc industry is en industry

of & scasonel nature within tho moaning of Scetion 7(b)(3) of the
Act end Part 526 of rcgulations issucd thercunder; md

WHEREAS, paragreph (8) of the above Determinction provides thet it shell be
without prejudice to & supplcmentery detcrminetion cnlarging the scope of the
northern branch by the inclusion thercin of such plants or groups of plents, if
any, as operate in the seme menner end for the scme reasons as the plents in the
northern brench described in paregrephs 1 and 3 acbove; and

WHERELS, the Netionszl Crushed Stonc issociation filed en epplication with the

Wege and Hour Division, United Statcs Dopertment of Labor, on behalf of the LeRoy
Limc and Crushed Stonc Corp. of LoRoy, New York, pursumt to parcgreph (8) of the

above cited origincl deturminetion in the metter of tho crushed stone industry, to

include the oxcaveting, hauling, and processing of crushed stonc by the LeRoy
Lime ond Crushod Stone Corp. at LeRoy, Genosce County, New York; ond

WHEREAS, it eppeared from the application filed by tho Notional Crushed Stone
Association on behalf of the LeRoy Lime and Crushced Stonc Corp. of LoRoy, New York,
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thet the crushed stone plant of the eforescid company in Goncsee County, New York,
operates in the seme mammer and for the same roason as the plents in the northorn
brench described in paregrephs 1 @nd 3 of the original determinetion.

WHEREAS, the Administretor ceuscd to be published in the Fedorcl Register on
August 23, 1940 (5 F. R. 2949), a notice sctting forth the obove metters which
stated that, upon consideration of the facts stated in the scid cpplication for
supplementary determination, the Administretor dctermined, pursuent to Scetion’
526.5(b)(ii), as smended, of the regulations, that & prinme facic cose hed been
shown for enlarging thc scope of the northurn brench 6f the crushed stonc industry,
in occordsnce with peragraph (8) of the original determination ond pursuwnt to
Section 7(b)(3) of the Fair Lebor Stwnderds iAct of 1938 and Part 526, ces cmended,
of the regulations issucd thourcunder to include the crushed stonc plont of the
LeRoy Lime and Crushed Stone Corp., in Genesce County, New York, ond which notice
stated further thet, if no objection wnd rcgquest for hearing woas received within
fifteen days, the fLdministrator would moko o finding upon the prime fucie case
shown on the epplication; wnd

WHEREAS, no objection and requcst for hearing was rcceived by the Adminis-
trator within the fifteen days following the publication of sald notice;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursucnt to Socticn 526.5(b)(ii), of the regulctions, as
amended, the Administrator hereby finds, upon the prima facie cazse shown in the
said epplication that the crushed stonc plent of the LeRoy Lime end Crushed Stone
Corp. in Genesee County, New York, should be end it is hereby included within the
northern brench of the crushed stone industry, in sccordance with parcgrcph (8) of
the original determiration snd pursuant te Section 7(b)(3) of the Feir Lebor Stend=
ards Act of 1938 snd Part 526, as amended, of the regulations issued thercunder.

Signed at Weshington, D. C., this 6th duy of Sentembor, 1940.
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Philip B{{ Flaming, Lgministhrator
Wage ond Hour Division
U, S. Department of Labor

Published in Federal Register, Scptember 10, 1940.
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